Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 <u>http://www.dail.vermont.gov</u> Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343 Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

June 11, 2021

Mr. Brian Labelle, Administrator Berlin Health & Rehab Ctr 98 Hospitality Drive Barre, VT 05641-5360

Dear Mr. Labelle:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **May 19, 2021.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Jamela Mcota RN

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO 0938-0391 **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A BUILDING B_ WING 05/19/2021 475020 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BERLIN HEALTH & REHAB CTR BARRE, VT 05641 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) 1D (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OF LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) E 000 The filing of this plan of correction does not E 000 Initial Comments constitute an admission of the allegations set forth in the statements of deficiencies. Berlin Health and Rehab doing business as Berlin The Division of Licensing and Protection Meadows has prepared and executed a plan of conducted an emergency preparedness survey correction as evidence of the facilities' on 5/19/21. There were no regulatory violations continued compliance with applicable related to emergency preparedness. F 000 federal and state laws. F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS An unannounced onsite recertification survey was conducted by the Division of Licensing and Protection from 5/17/21 to 5/19/21. The following regulatory deficiencies were identified as a result F 690 Residents #75 and 60 have had their F 690 Bowel/Bladder Incontinence, Catheter, UTI catheters adjusted to be off the floor. Both SS=D CFR(s) 483 25(e)(1)-(3) resident's continue to reside in the center and are having their needs met. §483.25(e) Incontinence §483.25(e)(1) The facility must ensure that Residents who have indwelling catheters resident who is continent of bladder and bowel on have a potential to be affected by this admission receives services and assistance to alleged deficient practice. maintain continence unless his or her clinical condition is or becomes such that continence is All residents with indwelling catheters were audited on 5/19/21 to ensure drainage not possible to maintain collection bags are off the floor. §483 25(e)(2)For a resident with urinary Nursing staff were re-educated on the policy/ incontinence, based on the resident's procedure for placing drainage bags in a comprehensive assessment, the facility must manner that keeps them off the floor to ensure thatprevent the possibility of infection. (i) A resident who enters the facility without an indwelling catheter is not catheterized unless the Director of Nursing/designee will resident's clinical condition demonstrates that conduct random audits on residents catheterization was necessary; who have indwelling drainage collection bags. (ii) A resident who enters the facility with an These audits will be done weekly X 4 then indwelling catheter or subsequently receives one monthly X 3 or until such time is assessed for removal of the catheter as soon substantial compliance has been achieved. as possible unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that catheterization is necessary; and (iii) A resident who is incontinent of bladder receives appropriate treatment and services to (X6) DATE TITLE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE 12021 A CONTRACTOR TOR 0.6 NHA:

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provide. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If oeficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID 475020

PRINTED: 06/01/2021

F690 - F804 POC'S accepted 6/10/21 KCampos PN/ PML

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	06/01/2021 APPROVED
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			SURVEY LETED
		475020	8 WING		05/	19/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1,	-	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERLIN H	EALTH & REHAB CTR			8 HOSPITALITY DRIVE DARRE, VT 05641		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	continence to the ex §483 25(e)(3) For a incontinence, based comprehensive asse ensure that a resider receives appropriate restore as much nor possible. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observati facility failed to ensu- incontinent of bladde treatment and service infections for two of and Resident #60). It 1. Per record review diagnosis of neurom bladder, unspecified can make normal ur diagnosis of urinary Resident #60 has a inserted into the blav below the belly butto bag). On 5/17/2021 at app #60 was observed in hallway with an opar hooked onto the who seat, partially resting Later that day at app Resident #60 was o room in his/her whe	infections and to restore tent possible, resident with fecal on the resident's assment, the facility must int who is incontinent of bowel e treatment and services to mal bowel function as T is not met as evidenced on and staff interview, the are that all residents who are er receive appropriate exist o prevent urinary tract 6 residents (Resident #75 Findings include: r, Resident #60 has a huscular dysfunction of the I (a bladder dysfunction that ination difficult) as well as a retention. As a result, suprapubic catheter (a tube dder through a hole made on that drains urine into a proximately 9:30am, Resident in his/her wheelchair in the que urine collection bag eelchair below the wheelchair	F 690	The results of these audits will be reviewed by the QAPI committee for further recommendations. Date of Compliance 6/17/2021		
FORM CM8-256	57(C2-99) Previous Versions O		DG11 F	acility ID 475020	continuation s	sheet Page 2 of

FORM CMS-2567(C2-99) Previous Versions Obsolele

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROV OMB NO 0938-0
TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CON A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475020	Б WING		05/19/2021
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
			98 HC	SPITALITY DRIVE	
SERLIN HI	EALTH & REHAB CTR		BAR	RE, VT 05641	4
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE COMPLET
F 690	Continued From pa	ge 2	F 690		=
	wheelchair seat, pa	rtially resting on the floor			
	Resident #60 was o	30pm that same day, observed being wheeled back a-staff member. The urine		ы	
	collection bag was	hooked onto the wheelchair air seat, partially dragging	_		
	along the floor as s	he went down the hallway			
	diagnosis of neuror bladder, unspecifie	v, Resident #75 has a nuscular dysfunction of the d as well as cauda equina ome that effects function of the			
	bladder). As a resu indwelling catheter	It, Resident #60 has an (a tube inserted into the a urethra that drains urine into	~		
×	#75 was observed	proximately 2.50 pm, Resident in his/her bed with an opaque I hooked onto the side of the g on the floor		×.	
	11:20 am, the Unit nursing staff are ex bag is secured off of contamination of th urinary infection. A	19/2021 at approximately Manager confirmed that pected to ensure that the foley of the floor to prevent possible e foley bag and subsequent short time later, the Nurse provided the facility's			
	procedure guide fo and examples of cl for staff who have training. Both the p competency valida	r care of indwelling catheters inical competency validations received urinary catheter rocedure guide and tion sheets include information to secure the foley bag off of	-		2
F 695 SS=D		eostomy Care and Suctioning	F 695		

IATEMENT (DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		CONSTRUCTION	(X5) DATE COMP	SURVEY
475020		B WING	05/19/2021			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BARRE, VT 05641		
(X4) ID PREFIX FAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X 5) COMPLE HOI DAFE
F 695	The facility must ens needs respiratory ca	ory care, including nd tracheal suctioning ure that a resident who re, including tracheostomy	F 695	Residents #47 and 74 were immediate provided with full oxygen tanks. Both i continue to reside in the center and a their needs met. Residents who require portable oxyge use, have a potential to be affected by alleged delicient practice.	n tanks. Both residents e center and are having portable oxygen be affected by this	
а.	care, consistent with practice, the compre- care plan, the reside and 483.65 of this su This REQUIREMEN by. Based on observation interview and record ensure that a resident is provided such care professional standar comprehensive pers residents' goals, and residents who use p- out of their rooms (R #74). Findings include 1 During observations service at 12 20pm in Resident #47 was of shortness of breath clutching his/her che- wearing a nasal can oxygen via tube thro an oxygen tank on th Resident #47 stated shortness of breath, waiting for a facility and help him/her ob #47 stated that s/he	T is not met as evidenced on and confirmed by staff review, the facility failed to nt who needs respiratory care e, consistent with ds of practice, the on-centered care plan, the I preferences for two of 6 ortable oxygen tanks when tesident #47 and Resident de n of the 5/17/2021 lunch in the main dining room, oserved to be experiencing as evidenced by gasping and est Resident #47 was nula (a device that delivers ugh the nose) connected to ne back of his/her wheelchair, that s/he was experiencing was out of oxygen and was staff member to come back tain more oxygen Resident had mentioned the issue to a approximately 10 minutes		All residents with portable oxygen tan were audited on 5/19/21 for adequate oxygen supply while on portable tanks Nursing staff were re-educated on the procedure for converting a resident to a portable tank from the concentral frequency of monitoring for appropria of compressed air, and signing off wh completed in the TAR. Director of Nursing/designee will conduct random audits on residents who utilize portable oxygen tanks. The audits will be done weekly X 4 then m X 3 or until such time substantial compliance has been ach The results of these audits will be reviewed by the QAP1 committee for further recommendations. Date of Compliance 6/17/2021	e s. tor, te levels en ese nonthly	

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES		101 5 00		FORM	06/01/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391 SURVEY
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/BUPPLIE/UCLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			LEIED	
1		475020	B. WING			05/	19/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	A			ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERLIN H	EALTH & REHAB CTR				DSPITALITY DRIVE RE, VT 05641		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFFRENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	35	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	level of 0 pounds per measurement for oxy	e 4 's tank showed an oxygen square inch (a unit of rgen). We alerted the unit ed a new oxygen tank for the	Fe	395			-
	active order in his/he observation "Oxyger minute) via NC (nase the time). every shift breath)." Resident #4 following care plan fo Oxygen Therapy rela Obstructive Pulmona disease that causes intervention for that of					ix i	
	service at 12 30pm in Resident #74 had an his/her wheelchair th	n of the 5/17/2021 lunch n the main dining room, loxygen tank on the back of at showed an oxygen level of linch. Resident #74 was not his time.					
	active order in his/he observation: "Oxyge continuous every shi OBSTRUCTIVE PUL UNSPECIFIED." Res the following care pla Oxygen Therapy rela (Congestive Heart Fi can cause difficulty b	n @ 1 L/min via nc ft related to CHRONIC MONARY DISEASE sident #74's care plan had an focus: "The resident has ated to COPD, CHF ailure - a heart condition that preathing)" and an care plan focus that read,					

FORM CMS-2567(02.99) Previous Versions Obsolete

5

Event ID: 74DG11

Facility ID 475020

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				APPROVE 0938-039
TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION UMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475020	B WING		05/1	9/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	EALTH & REHAB CTR			B HOSPITALITY DRIVE		
DERCENT			BARRE, VT 05641			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL USC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From pag	e 5	F 695			
	3:40pm, the Nurse P there are no formal e regarding the frequer checking the oxygen tanks and/or replacin	levels in portable oxygen g portable oxygen tanks				
	provided to facility st after our interview, th of the facility's proce oxygen cylinders (po review of the guide, i "replace [the tank] if square inch or less,"	that there is no education aff on such topics. Shortly le Educator provided a copy dure guide for high pressure rtable oxygen tanks), Per t instructs facility staff to pressure is 500 pounds per		Residents #51, 42, 55, 47, 29, and 66 a	are being	
	CFR(s) 483.60(d)(1) §483.60(d) Food and Each resident receive §483.60(d)(1) Food p conserve nutritive val §483.60(d)(2) Food a attractive, and at a s- temperature This REQUIREMENT by Based on observations staff interview, the fall each resident received food and drink that is	I drink es and the facility provides- prepared by methods that lue, flavor, and appearance; and drink that is palatable,	Γου4	interviewed regularly about the satisfac of their meals. All residents noted above continue to reside in the center and are their needs met. Residents who reside on the long term care unit have the potential to be affected by this alleged delicient practice. The meal delivery system is being changed from tray line service to point of service/steam table in the dining room for the long term care units and the portion of C wing that is not the AOU unit. Nursing, dietary and management staff have been reeducated on the change in meal delivery system	tion e	
		ts (Resident #51, Resident Resident #47, Resident #29, Findings include				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 74DG11

Facility ID 475020

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 8

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		475020	B WING		05	5/19/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY_STATE_ZIP CODE 8 HOSPITALITY DRIVE 8ARRE, VT_05641		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
F 804	 #55, #47, #29, and # hot foods frequently meals are delivered 2 State surveyors reserved at the end of unit with the smalles the 10th and final traservice cart) at 12:4. were checked with a thermometer The termometer The termometer The termometer The termometer that degrees Fahrenheit hot foods), Cooked spinach refused Potato regis degrees Fahrenheit; Fruit Salad register degrees Fahrenheit; Fruit Salad register degrees Fahrenheit; Fruit Salad register degrees Fahrenheit; Fruit Salad register degrees Fahrenheit; Godds) According to food sate temperature range at (F) and below 135 d growth of harmful pata cause foodborne illin in the danger zone, growth of harmful pata rapidly in a moist en To ensure food safe 41 degrees Fahrenheit 	terviews, Residents #51, #42, #66 voiced concerns about being cold by the time their to them. equested that a test tray be 5/18/21 lunch service on the st census. Surveyors received ay from the jitney (food 3pm. Food temperatures a calibrated food emperatures were as follows: stered a temperature of 125.7 (below safe temperature for enheit (below safe foods); stered a temperature of 145.5	F 804	Dietary Director/designee will conduct random audits of food temperatures daily at point of serv ensure food is being served at des temperatures. These audits will be conducted weekly x 4 and monthly until such time substantial complia been achieved. The results of these audits will be by the QAPI committee for further recommendations Date of Compliance 6/17/2021	sirable y x 3 or ance has	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIER/CLA (X2) MODIFICE CONSTRUCTION CONFICE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER. A BUILDING	06/01/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BERLIN HEALTH & REHAB CTR 98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BERLIN HEALTH & REHAB CTR BARRE, VT 05641 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 804 Continued From page 7 approximately 2:30pm, the Administrator and Dietary Services Manager confirmed that the temperatures of the ham, spinach, and fruit were not safe temperatures for food served to F 804	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
BERLIN HEALTH & REHAB CTR 98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BARRE, VT 05641 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY) F 804 Continued From page 7 approximately 2:30pm, the Administrator and Dietary Services Manager confirmed that the temperatures of the ham, spinach, and fruit were not safe temperatures for food served to F 804	9/2021	
BERLIN HEALTH & REHAB CTR (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 804 Continued From page 7 approximately 2:30pm, the Administrator and Dietary Services Manager confirmed that the temperatures of the ham, spinach, and fruit were not safe temperatures for food served to F 804		
ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX F 804 Continued From page 7 approximately 2:30pm, the Administrator and Dietary Services Manager confirmed that the temperatures of the ham, spinach, and fruit were not safe temperatures for food served to F 804 F 804		
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 804 Continued From page 7 approximately 2:30pm, the Administrator and Dietary Services Manager confirmed that the temperatures of the ham, spinach, and fruit were not safe temperatures for food served to F 804	(X£)	
approximately 2:30pm, the Administrator and Dietary Services Manager confirmed that the temperatures of the ham, spinach, and fruit were not safe temperatures for food served to	COMPLETION DATE	
EODM CMS-2567/02-591 Previous Varsions Obsolate Event ID 74DC11 Facility ID: 475020 If continuation sh		